A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvement Projects.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the General Improvements Act of 1990.

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, for fiscal year 1990-1991, to be expended by the department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified, out of moneys in the treasury received from general funds:

				API	PROPE (IN (	RIATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.		PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
ECONO	MIC DEVELOR	PMENT					
BED120	- ENERGY D	EVELOPMENT .	AND MANAGEM	IENT			
1.		N THERMAL E ERSION (OTEC AII					
	THERMAL E HYBRID SYS PLAN DESIG		RSION (OTEC) HAWAII.		A	,	25 75 00 <b>A</b>
TRANSE	ORTATION FA		222		••	•	0011
TRNI14			LITIES AND SEE	VICES			
*********	- KE-AIIOLE	AIRI ORI FACE	CITIES AND SEL	CVICES			
1.		ON S. ONIZUK. ER, HAWAII	A SPACE				
	EOUIPMENT	FOR THE SPACE	CE CENTER.				
	EQUII	PMENT TAL FUNDING			A		00 00 <b>A</b>
TRN501	- OAHU HIG	HWAYS AND SI	ERVICES				
2.	HP3001 ALA	MOANA BLVD,	OAHU				
	LANDSCAPIN STRIP AND P ALA MOANA		IN THE MEDIAL OSIDE AREAS OF BETWEEN				
	DESIC						75
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	TRN		Α		36 11 <b>A</b>

				API		RIATIONS 100's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
3.	LAWE	AINVILLE DRI HANA STREET AL LIGHT, OAF	T TRAFFIC				
	TRAFFIC SIC	GNAL LIGHT A ON OF BOUGA STREET.	STRUCTION OF A T THE INVILLE AND	Α			1
		GN TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G TRN		Α	1:	19 55 75 <b>A</b>
4.			, PALI HIGHWAY GHWAY, OAHU	7/			
	ADDITIONAL HIGHWAY O HIGHWAY A DESIG	NTO KAMEHA T CASTLE JUN GN	LANE FROM PAI MEHA	LI		4	45
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G TRN		Α		10 55A
5.	HP1301 DRAI	NAGE IMPRO	VEMENTS, OAHU	J			
	SYSTEM IN T DRIVE AND PLAN DESIG	GN	OF KARSTEN AVENUE.		A	2	25 25
6.		TAL FUNDING RINGTON HIGI			A	•	50A
ų.	DESIGN AND BEAUTIFYIN WITH SHRUI WAIPAHU HI DESIG	CONSTRUCT G FARRINGTO BERY AND TI IGH SCHOOL T	ION FOR ON HIGHWAY REES FROM TO KUNIA ROAD				1 9
_		TAL FUNDING			Α	]	10 <b>A</b>
7.		RINGTON HIGH	·				
	SIGNS AT TH	IE INTERSECT N HIGHWAY					
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G TRN		Α		3 3A
8.	HP1504 KAAI OAH	LAEA STREAM J	WALKWAY,				
			ION OF A OVER KAALAEA				5

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G TRN		A		35 40A
9.		EKILI HIGHWA RSECTION IMP U					
	IMPROVEME AHUIMANU		AHEKILI/ ECTION AND				30
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G TRN		A	1	60 90A
10.	HP1705 KAN	EOHE BAY DR	IVE, OAHU				
	IMPROVEME PLAN	ENTŚ TO KANE IS	STRUCTION FOR OHE BAY DRIVE				5
		GN TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G TRN		A		5 30 40A
11.	JH4801 LEIH	OKU ELEMENT	TARY, OAHU				
	EQUIPMENT SIDES OF LU FROM MILL LEIHOKU EI FLASHING S PLAN DESIG CONS EQUI	STREET TO EN LEMENTARY A IGNAL LIGHTS IS	LKS ON BOTH MESTEAD ROAD STRANCE OF ND TWO S.		A		10 10 60 20 00A
12.	HP3307 PALI	HIGHWAY, OA	MU				
	RECONSTRU SIDEWALK ( HAWAII BAF PHILLIPINE DESIG		BMERGED WAY FROM				8
		TRUCTION DTAL FUNDING	G TRN		Α		32 40A
13.		IC PARKING I OVEMENTS, H					
	LOT AT KAV HAWAII.	VA BAY NEAR	BLIC PARKING NAALEHU,				
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G TRN		A		20 20A

ITEM NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 1989-90 F 1990-9  14. HP2006 WAIMANALO GUARDRAIL, OAHU  CONSTRUCTION TO INSTALL 20-40 FEET OF GUARDRAIL ON HIHIMANU STREET MAUKA OF OLUOLU STREET ON THE MAKAPUU SIDE OF HIHIMANU STREET.  CONSTRUCTION  TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  15. HP2001 WAIMANALO FLOOD ALEVIATION, OAHU  PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR WELLS AND/OR DRAINAGE SYSTEMS TO ALLEVIATE FLOODING FRONTING THE POST OFFICE, BUSINESSES, AND HOMES ON KALANIANAOLE HIGHWAY FROM PUUONE STREET TO ALA KOA STREET IN WAIMANALO.  PLANS  DESIGN  CONSTRUCTION  TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  16. HP2002 WAIMANALO STREET LAMPS, OAHU  PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT TO INSTALL STREET LAMPS ON, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HIHIMANU STREET, MAHAILUA STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO.  DESIGN  CONSTRUCTION  CONSTRUCTION  CONSTRUCTION  TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  17. HP4506 WAIPAHU STREET, OAHU  DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SIX FOOT	O
CONSTRUCTION TO INSTALL 20-40 FEET OF GUARDRAIL ON HIHIMANU STREET MAUKA OF OLUOLU STREET ON THE MAKAPUU SIDE OF HIHIMANU STREET.  CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  15. HP2001 WAIMANALO FLOOD ALEVIATION, OAHU  PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR WELLS AND/OR DRAINAGE SYSTEMS TO ALLEVIATE FLOODING FRONTING THE POST OFFICE, BUSINESSES, AND HOMES ON KALANIANAOLE HIGHWAY FROM PUUONE STREET TO ALA KOA STREET IN WAIMANALO. PLANS DESIGN CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  16. HP2002 WAIMANALO STREET LAMPS, OAHU PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT TO INSTALL STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO. DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TO INSTALL STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO. DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING TRN A	
GUARDRAIL ON HIHIMANU STREET MAUKA OF OLUOLU STREET ON THE MAKAPUU SIDE OF HIHIMANU STREET. CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  15. HP2001 WAIMANALO FLOOD ALEVIATION, OAHU  PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR WELLS AND/OR DRAINAGE SYSTEMS TO ALLEVIATE FLOODING FRONTING THE POST OFFICE, BUSINESSES, AND HOMES ON KALANIANAOLE HIGHWAY FROM PUUONE STREET TO ALA KOA STREET IN WAIMANALO. PLANS DESIGN CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING TRN  A  16. HP2002 WAIMANALO STREET LAMPS, OAHU PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT TO INSTALL STREET LAMPS ON, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HIHIMANU STREET, MAHAILUA STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO. DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  17. HP4506 WAIPAHU STREET, OAHU	
PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR WELLS AND/OR DRAINAGE SYSTEMS TO ALLEVIATE FLOODING FRONTING THE POST OFFICE, BUSINESSES, AND HOMES ON KALANIANAOLE HIGHWAY FROM PUUONE STREET TO ALA KOA STREET IN WAIMANALO.  PLANS DESIGN CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING TO INSTALL STREET LAMPS, OAHU  PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT TO INSTALL STREET LAMPS ON, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HIHIMANU STREET, MAHAILUA STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO.  DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  17. HP4506 WAIPAHU STREET, OAHU	
WELLS AND/OR DRAINAGE SYSTEMS TO ALLEVIATE FLOODING FRONTING THE POST OFFICE, BUSINESSES, AND HOMES ON KALANIANAOLE HIGHWAY FROM PUUONE STREET TO ALA KOA STREET IN WAIMANALO. PLANS DESIGN CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING TRN  A  16. HP2002 WAIMANALO STREET LAMPS, OAHU PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT TO INSTALL STREET LAMPS ON, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HIHIMANU STREET, MAHAILUA STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO. DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING TRN  A  17. HP4506 WAIPAHU STREET, OAHU	
DESIGN CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING TRN  A  16. HP2002 WAIMANALO STREET LAMPS, OAHU  PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT TO INSTALL STREET LAMPS ON, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HIHIMANU STREET, MAHAILUA STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO. DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING TRN  A  17. HP4506 WAIPAHU STREET, OAHU	
PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT TO INSTALL STREET LAMPS ON, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HIHIMANU STREET, MAHAILUA STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO. DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING TRN A  17. HP4506 WAIPAHU STREET, OAHU	4 9 77 90A
TO INSTALL STREET LAMPS ON, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HIHIMANU STREET, MAHAILUA STREET, AND HILU STREET, IN WAIMANALO.  DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING TRN  A  17. HP4506 WAIPAHU STREET, OAHU	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	13 95 2 110A
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF SIX FOOT	
WIDE CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH CURB AND GUTTERS ALONG BOUNDARIES OF WAIPAHU ELEMENTARY ON WAIPAHU STREET. DESIGN	15
CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING TRN A	135 150A
18. HP2903 YOUNG STREET IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU	
CONSTRUCTION TO REPAIR ROAD SHOULDERS ON YOUNG STREET BETWEEN MCCULLY AND ISENBERG STREET. CONSTRUCTION	40
TOTAL FUNDING TRN A	40A

TRN511 - HAWAII HIGHWAYS AND SERVICES

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.		EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
19.	JPO101 KEAA	AU-PAHOA RO	AD, HAWAII				
	AND/OR AD SIGNAL IMP SIDEWALK A VICINITY OF DESIGNS	D NEW LANE, PROVEMENTS, AND RETAINII F KEAAU SCHO	AND/OR NG WALL IN OOL.		A	26	45 65 10A
20.		ET LIGHTS, FI RICT, HAWAII	RST SENATORIAI	L			
	EQUIPMENT LIGHTS AT	ENATORIAL I	OR TRAFFIC ERSECTIONS IN				
	DESIG CONS EQUI	IS GN STRUCTION PMENT DTAL FUNDING	G TRN		A		1 1 1 1 1 4 <b>A</b>
21.		EET LIGHTS IN SE DISTRICT, 1					
	LIGHTS IN T CONS		DITIONAL STREET USE DISTRICT. G TRN	Γ	A		5 5 <b>A</b>
22.		ET LIGHTS FO RESENTATIVE AII.					
	OF STREET I	TION FOR THE LIGHTS FOR T ATIVE DISTRIC TRUCTION				1	.5
		TAL FUNDING	G TRN		Α		5A
23.	JH0301 ULUI HAW		MPROVEMENT,				
	CONSTRUCT IMPROVEME MULTI-FAM PLAN LAND	TION FOR ROA ENTS FOR A LO ILY HOUSING IS O					1 1 0
		IN TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G TRN		A	36	0 3 5A

24. HP0106 VOLCANO ROAD, HAWAII.

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	SAFETÝ IMP OF SLAUGH INCLUDE CU SIGNING, ST INSTALLATI PLAN DESIG	PROVEMENTS I TER HOUSE RO URVE IMPROVI RIPPING, AND ON. IS					2 1 17
		TAL FUNDING	G TRN		Α		20A
TRN531	- MAUI HIG	HWAYS AND SI	ERVICES				
25.	SP0504 BICY	CLE PATHS, MA	AUI				
	BICYCLE PA PLAN DESIG CONS	THS ON MAUI. IS			A	1	25 25 50 100A
26.		EAKALA HIGHV ALANI TERRAC	WAY AND E ROAD, MAUI				
	RIGHT TURN HALEAKALA TERRACE RO PLAN DESIG CONS	N DECELERAT A HIGHWAY AI OAD JUNCTION IS	ND PUKALANI N.		A		10 20 150 180A
ENVIRO	NMENTAL PR	ROTECTION					
LNR404	- WATER RE	SOURCES					
1.		DLO VALLEY E L, OAHU	XPLORATORY				
	AN EXPLOR. PLAN DESIG	ATÓRY WELL A IS	STRUCTION FOR AND RESERVOIR B LNR		A		1 1 238 240A
TRN903	- COASTAL	AREAS					
2.		MOANA PARK ORATION, OAH					
	REPLENISH BEEN EROD ACTION.	ED BY TIDAL A	HERE SAND HAS	\$			25
	DESIG CONS	GN STRUCTION				2	25 220

				API	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1990-91 F		
	TO	TAL FUNDING	TRN		Α	245A		
HEALT	н							
HTH211	- HILO HOS	PITAL						
1.	SP1803 HILO	HOSPITAL, HAV	WAII					
	RENOVATIO AND PURCH DENTAL FAC DESIG	GN	<b>FACILITIES</b>			1		
	EQUI	TRUCTION PMENT				48 1		
	TO	TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	50A		
HTH401	- COMMUNI	ITY BASED SERV	VICES FOR MH					
2.	SP2501 FRIEN	NDSHIP HOUSE,	KAUAI					
	HOUSE. (A PONTIONAL PROCESSIONAL PROCESSIONA	DESIGN OF A F SYCHO-SOCIAL L TRAINING PR SLY DISABLED	PRE- OGRAM FOR					
	PLAN DESIG		AGS		A	5 25 30A		
HTH907	- GENERAL	ADMINISTRATIO	ON					
3.	JS0225 WAIA	KEA HEALTH C	ENTER, HAWA	П				
	EQUIPMENT HEALTH FAC CONS EQUI	TION AND PURCE FOR NEW ENVIOLENTY. CILITY. TRUCTION PMENT OTAL FUNDING	IRONMENTAL		A	150 50 200A		
			1100		••	20011		
SOCIAL	SERVICES							
HMS111	- SERVICES	TO INDIVIDUAL	LS AND FAMILI	ES				
1.		S AND GIRLS CL OLULU, OAHU	UB OF					
	IMPROVEME GROUNDS SI A NEW FLOO CONS	TION FOR RENO ENTS TO FACILI' PECIFICALLY TO DR. (GRANT-IN-, TRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	TIES AND O CONSTRUCT		A	9 9A		
2.		ANIHUIA ELDEF ECT, OAHU	RLY HOUSING					

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	CONSTRUCT	TION FOR THRE	E PARKING				
	CONS	STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	HMS		A		16 16A
3.		NIHUIA ELDER ECT, OAHU	LY HOUSING				
	ENTERPHON THE ENTER	PHONE PANEL.	TRIC SLIDING RELOCATION OF	7			15
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	HMS		A		15A
HMS220	- RENTAL I	HOUSING AUGM	ENTATION AND	ASSISTA	NCE		
4.	JH5001 HALE	NANI KAI O K	EA, KAUAI.				
	INSTALLATI DESI	D CONSTRUCTION OF REAR SO GN STRUCTION	ON FOR THE CREEN DOORS.				1 13
		TAL FUNDING	HMS		A		14A
5.		AII HOUSING A ROVEMENTS, HA					
	IMPROVEMI PUBLIC HOU REPRESENT KAHALUU, AND NANI	ATIVE DISTRIC KEALAKEHE, H DLU.	OLLOWING S IN THE FIFTH T: KA HALE				
		STRUCTION DTAL FUNDING	HMS		Α		23 23A
6.	JH5002 HUI	O HANAMAULU	J, KAUAI.				
		D CONSTRUCTION OF LAUND					
	DESI CON	GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	HMS		A		2 17 19A
7.	HP3902 KAA	HUMANU HOUS	SING, OAHU.				
	EQUIPMENT		ER SYSTEM				1
	DESI						2 26
	EQU	PMENT OTAL FUNDING	HMS		Α		1 30A
8.	SP2402 KAH	UMANA ELDER	LY HOME, OAH	U			

				API	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.		EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F		
		D CONSTRUCTI BARN INTO A S	ON TO SHOP AND WORK	K					
	DESI	GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	HMS		Α		1 79 80A		
9.	HP3605 MAY	OR WRIGHT H	OMES, OAHU.						
	GROUND IM WRIGHT, HA DESIGNATION	GN					1		
	CONS TO	STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	HMS		Α		5 6A		
10.	HP3604 MAY	OR WRIGHT H	OMES, OAHU.						
		ION OF GUTTE	STRUCTION FOR RS AND	2					
	PLAN DESI CONS	1S	HMS		A		1 58 60A		
11.		TAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE, O	AUGMENTATIO DAHU.	N					
	A RETÁININ	IG WALL TO ST ILDINGS AT KA HU.		₹			5		
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	HMS		Α		5 40 50A		
12.	SP1602 KALA	AKAUA HOMES	, OAHU						
		D CONSTRUCTI ION OF SECURI							
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	HMS		A	-	15  40  55 <b>A</b>		
13.	JP2449 WAIM	IAHA SUNFLOY	VER, OAHU						
	OF A SPRIN	TION FOR THE I KLER SYSTEM. STRUCTION	INSTALLATION			1	100		
		OTAL FUNDING	HMS		A	-	00A		

### HMS229 - HOUSING ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

14. SP1704 AALA PARK PUBLIC HOUSING, OAHU

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F	
	RENOVATIO SLIDING EN HOUSING A DESIG CONS	TRANCE DOO Γ KALANIHUI	L AN AUTOMATIO R TO HIGHRISE A, AALA PARK.	C	A		1 14 15A	
15.	SHEL		SERVICE- OAHU JSED WOMEN &	ī				
	SHELTER ON CENTRAL O. PLAN DESIG	N OAHU IN LE AHU. IS			A		12 13 25A	
16.	HP3202 KAL	AKAUA HOME	ES, OAHU					
	IMPROVEME GROUNDS, S CHAINLINK	ENTS TO FACI SPECIFICALLY	OVATIONS AND LITIES AND TO INSTALL A				50	
	TC	TAL FUNDIN	G HMS		Α		50A	
17.	HP3204 MAK	UA ALII, OAH	IU					
	IMPROVEMI GROUNDS: S AND RESEA CONS	ENTS TO FACI	TO RESURFACE NG LOT.		A		59 59A	
18.	HP3203 PAO	AKALANI, OA	HU					
	IMPROVEMI GROUNDS, S AND RESEA	ENTS TO FACI	TO RESURFACE				59	
		OTAL FUNDIN	G HMS		Α		59A	
19.	SP0703 KAPU	O' AMOH ANU	WAIALUA, OAHU	J				
	TREATMENT DESIGNATIONS CONS	T PLANT.	TION OF SEWAGE	E	A		8 77 85 <b>A</b>	
	10	JIAL FUNDIN	G HW3		Α		OJA	
20.		ORARY SHEL ELESS, OAHU	TERS FOR THE					

				API	PROPI (IN (	RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	CONSTRUCT	FOR THE HOME	RARY SHELTER	R		10	00
		TAL FUNDING	HMS		Α		00A
HHL602	- PLANNG,	DEV, MGT & GE	N SPPT FOR HA	WN HMS	rds		
21.		OLA HO'OPAKO ER, NANAKULI					
	THE DÉMOL STRUCTURE NEW HEALT INCLUDING	ITION OF EXIS E AND CONSTRU TH CENTER BUI SEWER AND W IMPROVEMEN	UCTION OF A LDING ATER HOOKUP				2
	DESI						25 25
		TAL FUNDING	HHL		Α		52A
22.	SP2408 LUAL OAHU	UALEI HOMES J	ΓEAD ROAD,				
	SIDEWALK, FARRINGTO KAWILI ROA AMBERLIGH ELEMENTAN BOTH SIDE 0 3/4 MILES O ROAD; AND	OF ROAD FOR A N LUALUALEI I STREET LIGHT OAD FOR 3/4 MI	, FROM E END OF HING KU NE); SIDEWALKS A DISTANCE OF HOMESTEAD				10
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	HHL		A	1	10 10 20 <b>A</b>
23.		KOLEA HAWAI S, OAHU	IAN HOME				
	CURBING, S. CUTS/DRIVI AND TANTA PREVENT W TANTALUS I DESIG	ATER RUN-OFF FROM FLOODIN	O SIDEWALK HANI, IAUKEA 'APAKOLEA) TO 'FROM IG HOUSELOTS.		Α		5 26 31 A
24.		UKALO COMM	UNITY CENTER	.,		·	, . I &
	DESIGN, CO FOR THE EX IMPROVEME	-		Γ .			

			APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	EQUI	GN STRUCTION PMENT STAL FUNDING	G HHL		A		98 1 200A
25.		ER DEVELOPM AIIAN HOME I					
	RESOURCES PLACEMENT	TON TO DEVE TO EXPEDITE OF NATIVE H HOME LANDS	THE IAWAIIANS OF				
	CONS	TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G HHL		A		50 50A
<b>GOV602</b>	- ELDERLY						
26.	SP0102 KONA	SENIOR CEN	TER, HAWAII				
	A SENÍOR CI KAILUA-KO	TIZEN'S CENT NA.	SELECTION, FOR ER IN OR NEAR				25
	PLAN TO	IS OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		25 25A
27.	JP1736 LANA	KILA SENIOR	CENTER, OAHU				
	PROTECTION SEWING ROO DESIGN		NG GO ROOM, REATION ROOM.		A		15 99 14 <b>A</b>
28.	SP1805 LANA	KILA SENIOR	CENTER, OAHU				
	INCREMENT RECREATIO DESIGNO		N OF		A		10 75 85 <b>A</b>
29.	HP3408 LAN	AKILA SENIOR	CENTER, OAHU				
	DESIGN FOR SEWING ROO DESIGN		ION OF THE				18
		TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		18A

#### FORMAL EDUCATION

### EDN105 - REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

HP1502 AHUIMANU ELEMENTARY, OAHU
 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A PLAY
 COURT.

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
		ON TRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	AGS		A	1	10 30 40A
2.	HP4109 AIEA	ELEMENTARY	, OAHU				
	TELECOMMI PLAN DESIG CONS	UNICATION CO S			A		1 3 32 36A
3.	JH4102 AIEA	HIGH, OAHU					
	EQUIPMENT INSTALLATI GYMNASIUM DESIG CONS		CHASE AND				15 73 2
		TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		90A
4.	HP4105 AIEA	HIGH, OAHU					
	P.E. ROOM L PLAN DESIG CONS	OCKER REPLA S			A		1 2 17 20A
5.	HP1905 AIKA	HI ELEMENTA	RY, OAHU				
	OF LOUVERI CONS	ED WINDOWS. TRUCTION	NSTALLATION				10
		TAL FUNDING			Α		10A
6.		HAINA ELEMI OL, OAHU	ENTARY				
	A COVERED BUILDINGS PLAN DESIG CONS	WALKWAY BE D AND E. S			A		1 1 23 25A
7.	JP2312 AINA	HAINA ELEME	NTARY, OAHU				
	REPLACE LO	FETERIA, AND	LDING A AND E	,			
	PLAN DESIG	S					10 10

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
		STRUCTION PMENT					60
		OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		85A
8.	SP2106 AIEA	HIGH, OAHU					
		LL BLEACHERS	TO PURCHASE S IN				
	DESIG					1	29 179
		OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		208A
9.	SP2501 ALIA	MANU ELEME	NTARY, OAHU				
	PAVED ARE PLAN	A FOR PLAYG IS	STRUCTION OF A ROUND.	<b>\</b>			5
	DESIG	GN STRUCTION					10 95
		OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α	1	10A
10.	HP4001 ALIA	MANU ELEME	ENTARY, OAHU				
	INSTALLATI	D CONSTRUCT ION OF ONE PO I BUILDING.					1
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		89 90A
11.	HP3906 ALIA	MANU INTER	MEDIATE, OAHU				
	SOUNDPROC CONDITION	OFIŃG AND AI ING OF TWO O					
	BUILDINGS. PLAN	IS					1
	DESIO CONS	GN STRUCTION					4 45
	TC	OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		50A
12.	SP2214 AUGU OAHU	U <b>ST AHRENS E</b> J	ELEMENTARY,				
	LINK GATES	S AT ALL ENTI ROAD TO PAI					1
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		9 10A
13.	JH4108 MOK	ULELE ELEME	ENTARY, OAHU				
	AIR CONDIT	TIONING.	ON FOR LIBRARY	ď			20
	PLAN CONS	IS STRUCTION					20 76

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	TC	TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		96A
14.	JP2347 BARB OAHU	ERS POINT ELE	MENTARY,				
	THE RÉSUR PARKING LO CURBING.	IGN AND CONS FACING OF DRI OT, TO INCLUDI	VEWAY				2
			AGS		A		2 2 36 40A
15.	JP2347 BARB OAHU	ERS POINT ELE	MENTARY,				
	INSTALL SECOMPUTER		TRUCTION TO NS FOR				
			AGS		A		1 1 3 5A
16.	HP4604 CAM	PBELL HIGH, O	AHU				
	THE INSTAL CONDITION PLAN DESIGN	LATION OF AIR ING IN VARIOU IS	TRUCTION FOR S CLASSROOMS.		A		1 4 42 47A
17.	HP4602 CAM	PBELL HIGH, O	AHU				
	THE RÉLOCA POLE VAULT PLAN DESIG CONS	ATIÓN OF THE 1 Γ FACILITY. IS	TRUCTION FOR LONG JUMP/ AGS		A		1 1 8 10A
18.	HP4504 KAL	EI'OPU'U ELEMI	ENTARY, OAHU				
	TWO CHAIN ADJACENT THE PARKIN DESIGNATION	GN	NEL GATES				2
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		2 4A
19.	SP0802 CAST	LE HIGH, OAHU	J				

EQUIPMENT FOR THE CASTLE HIGH SCHOOL THEATRE.

			APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
		PMENT OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		20 20A
20.	SP0803 CAST	LE HIGH, OAH	U				
	WEIGHT RO		T FOR THE NEW				15
		TAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		15A
21.	SP0904 CAST	LE HIGH, OAH	U				
	LINK FENCE PERIMETER.	E AROUND SCH	ION OF A CHAIN IOOL				10
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		77 87 <b>A</b>
22.	HP1703 CAST	LE HIGH, OAH	IU				
	ABATEMENT 44, 45 AND 4	SYSTEM FOR 6.	ION FOR A NOIS CLASSROOMS 43				
		IN TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		1 19 20A
23.	JP2346 CAMP	BELL HIGH, O	AHU				
	GATES AT A ROADWAY T PLAN	UTOMOBILE E TO FOOTBALL IS	STRUCTION FOR NTRANCE FOR FIELD.				1
		JN TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		1 5 7A
24.	JP2347 CAMP	BELL HIGH, O	AHU				
	INSTALLATI INSTALLATI	ON OF A RANG ON OF A SHUT NGE IN THE H	OFF VALVE TO				
			G AGS		Α		2 4 39 45A
25.	JP1735 CENT	RAL INTERME	DIATE, OAHU				
	CONSTRUCT	ION TO PAINT	EXTERIOR OF				
	DESIG	GN TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		5 130 135 <b>A</b>

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
26.	HP3406 CENT	TRAL INTERM	EDIATE, OAHU				_
	CHAIN-LINK BOULEVARI KUKUI STRI CAMPUS.	ED FENCE ON D, QUEEN EMM EET SIDES OF T	REPAIR OF THE THE VINEYARD A STREET AND THE SCHOOL	•			
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		20 20A
27.	HP3702 DOLL	E INTERMEDIA	ATE, OAHU				
	CHAIN LINK BY SIX HUN SCHOOL GR FROM KALL CENTER. IN: SCREENS FC BATHROOM BUILDING.	C FENCING FO DRED FEET, T OUNDS (DOLE HI VALLEY RE STALL SECURI OR FIVE BUILD S, THREE BATI	INTERMEDIATE CREATION TY GRATE ING				
	PLAN DESIG						2
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		40 44A
28.	JH3907 FARF	RINGTON HIGH	H, OAHU				
	A NEW REST PLAN DESIG CONS	TROOM IN THE IS			A		1 1 48 50 <b>A</b>
29.		N ELEMENTAR					
27.	PLAN, DESIG	GN, AND CONS TED CAPITAL T THE SCHOOL	TRUCTION FOR				1
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		33 35A
30.	HP3806 FORT	r shafter el U	EMENTARY,				
	UNRESTRIC	TED CAPITAL THE SCHOOL IS	STRUCTION FOR IMPROVEMENT 				1
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		33 35A

31. JP3408 HAAHEO ELEMENTARY, HAWAII

				APPROPRIATIONS(IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F	
	PAVED PARI DESIG CONS	KING AREA F	TION TO EXPAND OR 20 VEHICLES. G AGS		A		4 76 80A	
32.	HP2205 HAH	AIONE ELEME	ENTARY, OAHU					
	COVERED W PLAN DESIG CONS	ALKWAYS AT IS	NSTRUCTION FOR THE SCHOOL.	1	A		1 2 21 24A	
33.	HP1409 HALI	EIWA ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU					
34.	FENCING AI BY THREE H EXISTING PA CONS TO HP1408 HALI	UNDRED FEE ARKING AREA TRUCTION TAL FUNDING EIWA ELEMEN	LY THREE FEET OUT ADJACENT TO OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT O		A		6 6A	
	WATER SPRI PLAYGROUN DESIG CONS		EM FOR THE		A		2 20 22A	
35.	HP1407 HALE	EIWA ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU					
	COVERED W EDUCATION DESIGNOONS		R SPECIAL		A		5 45 50A	
36.	SP0312 HANA	HIGH, MAUI						
37.	WRESTING MAND DELIVEHIGH SCHOOL EQUITO TO HPO603 HAN	PMENT TAL FUNDING A HIGH AND	NG FRÈÍGHT FOR HANA		A		11 11 <b>A</b>	
	MAU	I FOR A SCHOO	OL VAN					
		PMENT	AUIA'				20	

		***		APF		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
38.	HP0602 HAN	A HIGH, MAUI					
	SHOP DRYIN DESIG	IG AREA. GN	ON FOR A AUT	0			1
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		4 5A
39.	JP2243 HIGH	LANDS INTERN	MEDIATE, OAHU	J			
	REPLACEME DAMAGED S DESIG	GN					1
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		9 10A
40.	HP4410 HIGH	ILANDS INTER	MEDIATE, OAH	U			
	RETAINING DESIG	GN	ON FOR A NG A BUILDING	3.			12
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		13 25 <b>A</b>
41.		KAA HIGH AN ENTARY, HAW					
	CHAIN LINK BOUNDARY ELEMENTAR PLAN DESIG	FENCE ALONG OF HONOKAA RY SCHOOL IN IS GN	HIGH AND	Ą			1 1
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		2 4A
42.	HP0805 IAO S	SCHOOL, MAUI					
	CONCRETE S CAMPUS FO FEET DUE T ENROLLMEN WALLS WHE	TION TO WIDEN SIDEWALK BY R A DISTANCE O INCREASED NT TO INCLUDI RE NEEDED. STRUCTION	FIVE FEET ON OF ABOUT 155 STUDENT				25
		TAL FUNDING	AGS		A		25A
43.	JP2346 IROQI OAHU	UOIS POINT ELI	EMENTARY,				
		RESTROOM IN	TRUCTION FOR PORTABLE #8.	<u>.</u>			1
	DESIG		AGS		A		2 17 20A

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
44.	HP1503 KAA	AWA ELEMEN	ITARY, OAHU				
		R LIBRARY EX	PANSION.				•
	DESI TO	GN DTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		30 30A
45.	HP3501 KAA	HUMANU ELE	EMENTARY, OAH	U			
	DIVIDE SIX SINGLE CLA		TITIANS TO SSROOMS INTO				50
		OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		50 50A
46.	SP3109 KAH	ALA ELEMENT	ΓARY, OAHU				
		D CONSTRUCT	ΓΙΟΝ ΤΟ INSTALI LARGE				
		I TO CREATE ROOMS.	TWO REGULAR				2
	CONS	STRUCTION DTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		13 15A
47.	HP2407 KAH	ALA ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
	RESISTANT BUILDING B	WALL BETWE 3.	MANENT FIRE EN ROOMS 9 - 1	0,			
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		15 15 <b>A</b>
48.	HP1403 KAH	UKU ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
	AND WALK	WAY FRONTIN	NCRETE STEPS NG SCHOOL.				
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		10 10A
49.		UKU HIGH AN ERMEDIATE, O					
	WITH GATE		OSE H BUILDING LINK FENCING.	ì			5
	TO	OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		5A
50.		UKU HIGH AN ERMEDIATE, O					
	CONSTRUCT BUILDING Y	TION OF SECU	RITY GATES,				
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		10 10 <b>A</b>
51.	HP0804 KAH	ULUI ELEMEN	NTARY, MAUI				

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	EQUIPMENT AND A GRE PLAN DESIGN	ENHOUSE. IS	JCTION, AND N LINK FENCE				1 2 27 20
	`TC	OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		50A
52.	HP1907 KAIL	UA INTERME	DIATE, OAHU				
	SCHOOL NA SCHOOL EN	ME AND MESS	TALLATION OF SAGE SIGN AT				5
		OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		5A
53.	HP1901 KAII	LUA INTERME	DIATE, OAHU				
		D CONSTRUCT GATES FOR BU	TION OF ILDINGS B AND				
	DESIC	GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		1 29 30A
54.	JP2346 KAIM	IILOA ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
	A WALL IN 1 1, F-2, F-3, F- F-12, F-13, F- PLAN DESIGNS	EIGHT TYPE II -4, F-5, F-6, F-7, -14, F-15, F-16, F NS	, ,	7_	A		1 16 76 93A
55.	JP1508 KAIM	IUKI HIGH, OA	AHU				
	RENOVATIO CLASSROOM BUILDING (I OCCUPATION EDUCATION DESIGNO	IS AND GROU INDUSTRIAL A NAL HANDICA I).	OVEMENTS OF NDS AROUND M ARTS AND APPED SPECIAL		A		40 148 188A
56.	SP1409 KAIM	IUKI HIGH, OA	AHU				
	PORTABLE I INCH WHEE SWIMMING	LS WITH DRO POOL.	CION FOR 1' x 6' x 3') ON 10 P BOARDS FOR				
		GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		5 45 50A

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
57.	SP1410 KAIM	IUKI HIGH, OA	AHU				
	EXTENSION FENCING (10 SURROUND DESIGNO	OF PRESENT 09 FEET x 10 F ING ATHLETIC			A		5 25 30A
58.	SP1411 KAIM	IUKI HIGH, OA	AHU				
	IMPROVEMI CLASSROOM						
	DESIO TO	GN OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		32 32A
59.	HP2604 KAIN	MUKI HIGH, O	AHU				
	PORTABLE I DESIGNO				A		8 42 50A
60.	HP2605 KAIN	MUKI HIGH, O	AHU				
	PRESENT TE	ENNIS COURT	TION TO EXTEND FENCING AND G THE ATHLETIC				
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		6 34 40A
61.	HP2603 KAIN	MUKI INTERM	EDIATE, OAHU				
	LIGHTING F THE WALKY THE CAFET! AREA.	VAYS TO THE ERIA FROM TI	(ING AREA AND LIBRARY AND				
		GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		10 79 89 <b>A</b>
62.	JP1326 KAIM	IUKI INTERMI	EDIATE, OAHU				
	AIR CONDIT	TIONING OF T MS/ LABORATO R (103 AND 104	ORIES IN				4
	CONS	STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		64 68A
63.	SP1101 KAIS	ER HIGH, OAF	HU				

				API		RIATIONS 100's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	AND/OR RE FOOTBALL A DESIG CONS	PLACE LIGHTI AND TRACK F			A		5 5 10A
64.	SP1102 KAISI	ER HIGH, OAH	U				
	RENOVATIO REPLACEME WITH WOOD DESIGN		ASIUM AND R FLOORING		A	1	20 50 70A
65.		THEO HIGH, OA			Α	1	IUA
03.	CONSTRUCT CLASSROOM CABINET SP.	TION OF STORA IS H205 AND H ACE.	AGE AREA IN				75
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		75 75 <b>A</b>
66.	HP1906 KAL	AHEO HIGH, O	AHU				
	MESSAGE SI CONS	TON OF SCHOO GN AT SCHOO TRUCTION TAL FUNDING			A		5 5 <b>A</b>
67.	HP1902 KAL	AHEO HIGH, O	AHU				
	OF FLU-VEN		INSTALLATION THE KILN ROOM G AGS	ſ.	A		10 10A
68.	HP2201 KAL	ANI HIGH, OAF	HU				
	TWO DROP OF ENTRANCE PLAN DESIGN	GATE ENCLOSI AND REFURBI S	STRUCTION OF URES TO GYM SHING SURFACI	3	A		1 2 43 46A
69.	HP4503 KALI	EI'OPU'U ELEM	IENTARY, OAHU	ſ			
	300 FEET OF	SIX-FOOT HIG NTING SCH00L TREET.	ION TO INSTALL H CHAIN LINK PROPERTY ON	,			2
	CONS	TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		2 10 12A

				AP		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
70.	HP4505 KALI	EI'OPU'U ELEN	MENTARY, OAHU				
	CATTLE GAT GATES FOR PARKING LO DESIGNO	FES WITH TWO THE ENTRY A OT.	TION TO REPLACI O CHAIN LINK IND EXIT TO THE G AGS		A		2 11 13A
71.	HP3904 KALI	HI KAI ELEM	ENTARY, OAHU				
	BARRIÉR TO PLAN DESIG	) STAIRWELLS IS	ISTRUCTION OF A	<b>A</b> .			1 1 6
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		8 <b>A</b>
72.	SP1901 KALI OAHU	<b>HI-WAENA EL</b> J	EMENTARY,				
	WAENA SCH EQUI		T FOR KALIHI- G AGS		A		4 4A
73.		HI-WAENA EL			••		
	INSTALL AIR SYSTEM, PHO NECESSARY CONS EQUI	TION AND EQU R CONDITIONIONIONE LINE ANI FURNITURES TRUCTION PMENT OTAL FUNDING	ING, ALARM D FURNISH S.		A	1	50 16 66A
74.	HP3804 KALI OAH	IHI WAENA EL U	LEMENTARY,				
	UNRESTRIC PROJECTS FO PLAN DESIGN	TED CAPITAL OR THE SCHO IS		t	A		2 3 30 35A
75.	HP2103 KAM	ILOIKI ELEMI	ENTARY, OAHU				
	COMPUTER INSTALLATI COMPUTER	ROOM AIR CO ON OF 220V LI ROOM, PURCI ON OF TWO W ERS.	HASE AND				5
		TRUCTION					5

				API		RIATIONS 000's)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1990-91 F
	TC	TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	10A
76.	HP2104 KAM	ILOIKI ELEMEN	ITARY, OAHU			
	OUTDOOR P EQUIPMENT STUDENTS.	FION AND EQUI PHYSICAL AND I FOR 4TH-6TH (	PLAYGROUND			
	DESIG CONS	GN STRUCTION				1 4
		TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	5A
77.	SP0902 KANI	EOHE ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU			
	CONVERSION INTO SINGLE DESIGNATION DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY		CLASSROOMS			12
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	71 83 <b>A</b>
78.	HP1702 KAN	EOHE ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU			
	DESIGN ANI RENOVATIO DESIG		ON OF LIBRARY			1
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	19 20A
79.	SP2505 KAPA KAUA	A HIGH AND IN	TERMEDIATE,			
	BUILDINGS.	TION OF CLASSR	ROOM			
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	240 240A
80.	JH3604 KAPA	LAMA ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU			
	THE PÁRTIA	IGN, AND CONS LL RENOVATION APALAMA ELEM	OF CARTER			
			AGS		A	12 12 76 100A
81.	HP3403 KAU	LUWELA, ELEM	ENTARY, OAHU	J		
	FOR TWO SE ON THE GRO	TION FOR SECURITY OF LOUVERS	ED WINDOWS			
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	3 3A
82.	JP1734 KAWA OAHU	ANAKOA INTER	MEDIATE,			

				API	PROPE (IN 0	RIATIONS 100's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	CONSTRUCT LANAI.	ION OF A COV	VERED STUDENT				
	DESIG CONS	GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A	1	15 35 50 <b>A</b>
83.	HP3401 KAU	LUWELA ELEN	MENTARY, OAHU				
	ELECTRICAL	TION FOR REP L SYSTEM. STRUCTION	AIRS TO THE				88
		TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		88A
84.	HP3404 KAU	LUWELA ELEN	MENTARY, OAHU				
	FOR TWO SE ON THE SEC	ETS OF LOUVE	URITY SCREENS RED WINDOWS OF BUILDING S.				3
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		3A
85.	HP3402 KAU	LUWELA ELEI	MENTARY, OAHU				
	COVERED W	TION TO REFU VALKWAY TO STRUCTION					6
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		6A
86.	HP0103 KEA	AU ELEMENTA	ARY, HAWAII				
	PARKING AL ELIMINATE KEAAU SCH	TION FOR IMP REA, DRIVEW GROUND DEF OOL PARKING STRUCTION					40
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		40A
87.	HP0606 KEA	LAKEHE INTE 'AII	RMEDIATE,				
	ROOM.		TION FOR BAND				
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		1 29 30A
88.	HP2005 KEO	LU ELEMENTA	ARY, OAHU				
	CONDUITS I KEOLU ELE DESI	MENTARY SCI	E LEARNING AT				2 18
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		20A
89.	HP0101 KEO HAW	NEPOKO ELEN 'AII	MENTARY,				

				API	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F		
	FROM KEON PUNA TO HA	R PEDESTRIAN VEPOKO ELEM AWAIIAN BEA	IENTARY IN						
	DESIG TO	GN OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		20 20A		
90.	SP0805 KING	INTERMEDIA	TE, OAHU						
	DESIGN ANI LAMPS.	O CONSTRUCT	TION OF STREET						
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		10 80 90A		
91.	HP1603 KINC	G INTERMEDIA	ATE, OAHU						
	DESIGN ANI LAMPS.	O CONSTRUCT	TION FOR STREET	Γ					
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		8 82 90A		
92.	HP2602 KINC OAH	G LIHOLIHO EL U	EMENTARY,						
	AROUND TH DESIG	IE BASKETBAI GN	TION OF A FENCE LL COURT.	3			2		
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		7 9 <b>A</b>		
93.	HP0601 KOH. HAW		D ELEMENTARY	,					
	EQUIPMENT CLASSROOM								
		GN TRUCTION PMENT					5 82 3		
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		90A		
94.	SP0303 KONA	AWAENA HIGI	H, HAWAII						
		JRFACING IM D.	STRUCTION FOR PROVEMENTS TO				1		
		3N TRUCTION TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		2 35 38A		
95.	HP1501 LAIE	ELEMENTAR	Y, OAHU						
		RKING LOTS.	TION FOR PAVING	3			5		
		TRUCTION					25		

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	TO	OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		30A
96.	SP0503 LANA	AI HIGH, LANAI	[				
							25 40
	TC	OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		65A
97.	JP1734 LANA	KILA ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
	OF 4 BUILDI	TION FOR TERM INGS (C, D, F AI STRUCTION					14
		TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		14A
98.		AHOEHOE HIG ENTARY, HAW					
	BUILDING, I WALKWAY, APPURTENA	EQUIPMENT AT ANCES.	ILETS, COVERED	)			
			AGS		A		20 120 10 150A
99.	JP2449 LEIHO	OKU ELEMENTA	ARY, OAHU				
	PLAYCOURT		HOOL				5.5
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		55 55A
100.		KAI ELEMENTA RMEDIATE, OA					
	CONVERT CONTROL  ARTS CENTER  CONDITION		PERFORMING				
			AGS		A		1 72 75A
101.	SP1307 LIHO	LIHO ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU				
		O CONSTRUCTICLASSROOM G					7
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	AGS		A		41 48 <b>A</b>
102.	SP1310 LIHO	LIHO ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU				

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F	
		OT LIGHTING.	ON TO INSTALL				1	
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		8 9A	
103.	HP3802 LINA	PUNI ELEMENT	TARY, OAHU					
	ON CAMPUS PLAN	IS	CAFETORIUM				.5	
	DESIG TO	GN DTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		45 50A	
104.	HP3807 LINA	PUNI ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU					
	UNRESTRIC	TED CAPITAL II OR THE SCHOO		ł.				
	DESI		AGS		Α		1 8 10A	
105.	JH3103 LINC	OLN ELEMENTA	ARY, OAHU					
	CLASSROOM	O CONSTRUCTIONS T IS FROM TYPE I	O CONVERT				10	
	CONS	TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		45 55A	
106.	JP1532 LUNA	LILO ELEMENT	TARY, OAHU					
	EXISTING W WALK TO O' RAINING (C. BUILDING C CONSTRUCT CAFETERIA	TON OF COVER ALKWAYS SO S FHER BUILDING AFETERIA TO L TO ADMIN. BU TON OF PAVEM AND LIBRARY Y TO PLAYGRO	TUDENTS CAN GS WHEN JBRARY AND JILDING). ALSO, IENT BETWEEN WITH DIRECT					
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		61 61A	
107.	HP3302 MAE	MAE ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU					
	SECURITY SOMETAL BAR	LISM.	INDOWS AND				. 8	
	CONS	TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		A		18 26A	

108. HP3412 MAEMAE ELEMENTARY, OAHU

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F	
	SECURITY S METAL BAR DESIG	S AND GATE	TION FOR WINDOWS AND FOR LANAI ARE	Α.			2 18	
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		20A	
109.	HP4807 MAII	LI ELEMENTA	RY, OAHU					
	PERIMÉTER PLAN DESIG CONS	FENCE. IS	TION TO REPLAC	CE	A		2 2 14 18A	
110.	HP4802 MAII	LI ELEMENTA	RY, OAHU					
	DESIGN ANI SECURITY S DESIGN	D CONSTRUCT	TION OF D BUILDING.		A		1 9 10A	
111.	JP4723 MAK	AKILO ELEME	ENTARY, OAHU					
	PARTITIONS CLASSROOM PLAN DESIGN	S BETWEEN 77 IS. VS			A		2 2 31 35A	
112.	JH3905 MAK	ALAPA ELEM	ENTARY, OAHU					
	TEACHERS' PLAN DESI CONS	WORKROOM √S		A	A		1 13 77 91A	
113.	JP2244 MAN	ANA ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU					
	RETAINING PURPOSE BU DESI CONS	UILDING.	TING THE MULT	I	A		4 40 44A	
114.	JP1427 MAN	OA ELEMENT.	ARY, OAHU					
	ALONG POE CON	FION FOR THI LLUA STREET STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	AT THE SCHOOL		Α		26 26A	
	10	JIII . OIIDII			- *			

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
115.	J14272 MANO	DA ELEMENTA	RY, OAHU				
	INSTALLATI ACROSS POE DESIG CONS	ON OF CHAIN LUA STREET			A		1 5 6A
116.		OA ELEMENTA			11		011
110.	DESIGN ANI RECONSTRU IN DOUBLE PREVIOUSLY DESIG CONS	O CONSTRUCT ICTION OF CL CLASSROOMS I USED FOR 3	TION FOR ASSROOM WALL: THAT WERE ON 2 PROJECTS.	s	A		1 39 40A
117.		I WAENA INT			7.		401 <b>1</b>
	WALL IN BU SECURITY G PLAN DESIG CONS	ILDING B104 A FATES, AND W IS	IND SCRÉEN.	₹	<b>A</b>		1 1 48 50A
118.	PLANS, DESI PARTITIONS CLASSROOM PLAN DESIG CONS	GN AND CON BETWEEN 6 T IS. S S GN TRUCTION					1 ! 28
	TO	TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		30A
119.	PLANS, DESI THE PAVING	GN, AND CON FOR STEPS AN CCHOOL TO TH Y PARK. S	IENTARY, OAHU ISTRUCTION FOR D WALKWAYS E ADJACENT				1
	CONS	TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		8 10 <b>A</b>
120.	SP1702 MCKI	NLEY HIGH, O	DAHU				
	SWIMMING I PLAN DESIG	S			A		10 30 40A

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
121.	HP3504 MCK	INLEY HIGH,	OAHU				
	PLAN	A SWIMMING IS DTAL FUNDING			A		10 10A
122.	HP1201 MILI	LANI HIGH, O	AHU				
	INSTALLATI FOR CAMPU DESIGNED	S SECURITY.	TERCOM SYSTEM	1	A		6 34 40A
123.	HP1202 MILI	LANI HIGH, O	AHU				
	INSTALLATI SYSTEM FOR AND INSTRU DESIG CONS	R SCHOOL COM JCTION,	SED CIRCUIT TV MMUNICATION		A		9 51 60A
124.	HP1203 MILI	LANI HIGH, O	AHU				
	AND UPGRAHIGH, INCLUCOVERED WARKING AND AND AND AND SIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY	ADE ENTRANC UDING A STAI VALKWAY THR REA FOR PEDI BERM FOR IN FOR TRAFFIC	OUGH THE ESTRIAN SAFETY IPROVED SAFETY.	<b>,</b>	A		13 80 93A
125.	HP4002 MOA	NALUA INTER	MEDIATE, OAHU	J			
	AIR CÓNDIT CLASSROOM PLAN DESIG EQUI	TOŃING TO SC I BUILDINGS. IS		₹	A		10 20 20 50A
126.	HP4003 MOA	NALUA INTER	MEDIATE, OAHU	J			
	ACCOMMOD CONS	OATE COMPUT		)			50
	TC	TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		50A
127.	HP4004 MOA	NALUA HIGH,	OAHU				

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	OF WALKWA CAMPUS, IN AND SPRINE	AY FROM PAR STALLATION KLER SYSTEM OM PREVIOUS SCAPING.	CONSTRUCTION KING LOT TO OF PLUMBING , REMOVAL OF CONSTRUCTION	,			5
	DESI CONS		G AGS		A		5 50 60A
128.	DESIGN AND	LANI ELEMEN D CONSTRUCT CAUTION LIGH STREET AND	TION FOR IT AT CORNER O	F			
	DESI CONS	GN STRUCTION DTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		10 60 70 <b>A</b>
129.	HP0102 NAA	LEHU ELEME	NTARY, HAWAII				
	WALKWAYS CONS	TION FOR COVER AT NAALEHUSTRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	J SCHOOL.		A		30 30A
130.	HP4805 NAN OAH	AIKAPONO EL U	EMENTARY,				
	EXISTING W AND C WITH DESIGN	IDOWS IN BUI H WOODEN JA	TION TO REPLACE ILDING D, A, B, LOUSIES.	3			1 24
		OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		25A
131.	SP2404 NANA	AKULI ELEME	NTARY, OAHU				
	ADDRESS SY CONS	TION TO INSTA YSTEM. STRUCTION DTAL FUNDIN			A		10 10A
132.	JP2448 NANA	AKULI HIGH, (	DAHU				
	AND RESUR DESIGN	FACE RACE T			A		3 47 50A
133.	HP4803 NAN	AKULI ELEME	ENTARY, OAHU				
	PUBLIC ADI	DRESS SYSTEM THREE PORTA					

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	DESIG	GN PMENT					1 4
		OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		5A
134.	HP4808 NAN	AKULI HIGH,	OAHU				
	DESIGN AND 4,800 LINEAL AROUND TH DESIGN	R FEET OF CHA HE CAMPUS.	ION TO INSTALL AIN LINK FENCE				2
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		08
125					А	1	10A
135.		ANI ELEMENT	ION OF A NEW				
	OUTDOOR S DESIGNATION	TAGE.	ION OF A NEW				2
	CONS	STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		4 6A
136.	J14275 NOEL	ANI ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU				
	STORAGE C	D CONSTRUCT LOSETS UNDEI IN A BUILDIN	R EXISTING				
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		2 13 15A
137.	JP1733 NUUA	ANU ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU				
	STORM DRA	IN OR DRY WI Jildings B an					10
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		26 36A
138.	HP3304 NUU	ANU ELEMENT	TARY, OAHU				
	SECURITY S F, G, H AND	I TO PROVIDE IEFT AND VAN	BUILDINGS A, B, SECURITY				5
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		19 24A
139.	HP0104 PAH	OA HIGH, OAH	U				
	OF THE PAH PROGRAM.	IOA HIGH AGR	THE EXPANSION ICULTURE				
	LANI TO	) TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		25 25 <b>A</b>
140.	JP2244 PALIS	ADES ELEMEN	ITARY, OAHU				

			API		RIATIONS 100's)		
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	INSTALLATI ENTRANCE DESIGNATION	OF THE SCHOO GN	LE GATE AT TH	Œ			1 12
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		13A
141.	HP4402 PALI	SADES ELEME	NTARY, OAHU				
							1
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		5 6A
142.	SP0804 PARK	CER ELEMENTA	ARY, OAHU				
		D CONSTRUCT ENTS TO CONC					
		GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		5 35 40A
143.	HP1602 PARI	KER ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU				
	PLAY AREA		OVE CONCRETE				
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		40 40A
144.	SP1703 PAUC	DA ELEMENTAI	RY, OAHU				
	INSTALLATI CHILDREN	D CONSTRUCT ION OF FENCE IN LOWER REC	TO PROTECT				1
		GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		1 10 11A
145.	JP2244 PEAR	L CITY ELEME	NTARY, OAHU				
	SECURITY S ROOM.	D CONSTRUCT CREENS FOR C					
		GN STRUCTION DTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		1 3 4A
146.	JP2142 PEAR	L RIDGE ELEM	IENTARY, OAHU	J			
	DESIGN AND TOILETS.	D CONSTRUCT	ION OF GANG				
	DESI CON	GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		1 269 270A

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
147.	HP2003 POPE	E ELEMENTAR	Y, OAHU				
	GATE AT PO WAIMANAL CONS	PE ELEMENT			A		8 8 <b>A</b>
148.	HP0701 PUK.	ALANI ELEME	ENTARY, OAHU				
	DRIVEWAY IMPROVEMI ELEMENTAI PLAN CONS		G ALANI		A	1.	30 50 80A
149.	HP1701 PUO	HALA ELEME	NTARY, OAHU				
150.	OVER GROU DESIGNS CONS	JND PLAYCOU GN STRUCTION DTAL FUNDIN			A	1	10 10 20 <b>A</b>
	UNRESTRIC PROJECTS F PLAN DESI CONS	TED CAPITAL OR RED HILL NS	NSTRUCTION FOI IMPROVEMENT ELEMENTARY. IG AGS	R	A		1 2 32 35 <b>A</b>
151.	JP1431 ROOS	SEVELT HIGH,	OAHU				
	RENOVATIO LEARNING DESI CONS	ON OF C-BUILI CENTER BIOL			A	1	33 67 00 <b>A</b>
152.	JP4318 ROOS	SEVELT HIGH,	OAHU				
	MASTER PL STEVENSON COMPLEX. PLAN	THE DEVELO AN FOR THE I RECREATION NS DTAL FUNDIN	ROOSEVELT/ NAL/SPORTS		A		00 00A
153.	SP1701 ROOS	SEVELT HIGH,	OAHU				
	DESIGN, CO FOR THE EX AND BAND	TENSION OF	AND EQUIPMEN THE AUTO SHOP	Т			

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F	
	DESIG	GN STRUCTION					10 54	
	EQUI	PMENT					20	
	10	TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	1	84A	
154.	SP1601 ROOS	EVELT HIGH, O	AHU					
	SCIENCE/BIG (BUILDING G SCHOOL.	O CONSTRUCTION CON	ING CENTER					
	DESIG	GN STRUCTION					10 90	
		TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		00A	
155.	JH3106 ROOS	SEVELT HIGH, C	OAHU					
		O CONSTRUCTION BAND ROOM. GN	ON TO				22	
	CONS	TRUCTION	4.00				78	
	10	TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	10	00A	
156.	HP3502 ROYA	AL ELEMENTAR	RY, OAHU					
							2	
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		78 80 <b>A</b>	
157					А	,	00/1	
157.		MON ELEMENT	•					
	SPRINKLER DESIG						11	
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		70 81 <b>A</b>	
158.	SP0706 WAHI	AWA ELEMENT	TARY, OAHU					
		CONSTRUCTION CABINETS FO		<b>\</b>				
	DESIG	GN TRUCTION					5	
		TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		10 15 <b>A</b>	
159.	SP0704 WAHI	AWA INTERME	DIATE, OAHU					
		O CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING						
	DESIG						10	
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		40 50A	
160.	SP0701 WAIA	LUA HIGH, OAI	HU					

			API	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F	
	BLEACHERS IMPROVEME DESIG		ID				50	
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		50 200A	
161.	CONS	ALUA ELEMEN STRUCTION O SSROOM. STRUCTION	NTARY, OAHU F PORTABLE				90	
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		90A	
162.		ALUA HIGH A RMEDIATE, C						
			TION OF OFF- NLOADING AREA	A			5	
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		40 45A	
163.		ALUA HIGH A RMEDIATE, C						
	PONDS AND SCHOOL AQ	AUTOMATIC UACULTURE	TALLATION OF FEEDERS FOR PROGRAM.					
		STRUCTION					1 2 2	
		PMENT DTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		5A	
164.	HP4901 WAIA	ANAE ELEMEI	NTARY, OAHU					
	GIRLS REST	TION TO RETII ROOMS, BUIL STRUCTION	LE BOYS AND DING F.				22	
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		22A	
165.	HP4902 WAIA	ANAE ELEME	NTARY, OAHU					
	SPRINKLER		OVATE EXISTING				12	
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		ÎŽΑ	
166.		U ELEMENTA						
		CLASSROOMS. \S	ISTRUCTION FOR	R			1 14	
	CONS	STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	IG AGS		A		110 125A	
167.	HP0803 WAII	LUKU ELEME	NTARY, MAUI					

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	BETWEEN T PRIVACY AT	ND ELIMINATI	ALL WALLS SSROOMS FOR E DISTRACTIONS			-	
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		50 50A
168.	HP2203 WAII	LUPE VALLEY,	OAHU				
	TWO PARKI UNDERGRO	NG LOT POLE	ISTRUCTION OF LIGHTS AND AN GE SYSTEM TO MS.				
	PLAN DESI	IS			,		1 2
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		75 78 <b>A</b>
169.	JP1020 WAIM	IANALO INTEI	RMEDIATE, OAHU	J			
	BACK CAMP AND N, TO I	US, BEHIND B NCLUDE THE AND REGRASS	LEVELING,				
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		50 50A
170.		MEA ELEMENT RMEDIATE, H					
							5
	CONS	STRUCTION PMENT					5 82 3
		TAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		90A
171.	HP5102 WAIN	MEA CANYON,	KAUAI				
	CONVERT TO AND CONVE CLASSROOM	RT TYPE 4 TO IS.	OOMS TO TYPE 1				-
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		5 60 65 <b>A</b>
172.	JP2246 WAIP	AHU ELEMEN	rary, oahu				
	CONCRETE S		STRUCTION FOR MONKEY POD INISTRATION				
	PLAN DESIG	GN					1
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		25 27A

	1118			API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
173.	JP2211 WAIP	AHU HIGH, O	AHU				
	FOR A WEICE EDUCATION DESIGNS EQUI	HT ROOM TH	DS.	Г	A	16	10 58 20 98A
174.	JP2245 WAIP	AHU HIGH, O	AHU				
	OF A NÉW V MEETS EDU DESIG CONS EQUI	VEIGHTROOM CATIONAL SP	AND EQUIPMEN' FACILITY WHICH ECIFICATIONS.  G AGS		A	26	55 53 30 58A
175.		AHU HIGH, OA			71	3.	701 <b>x</b>
175.	DESIGN AND SECOND DO IN J BUILDIN DESIGN	O CONSTRUCT OR TO TWELV NG. GN STRUCTION	CION FOR E CLASSROOMS				6 24
	TC	TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α	3	30A
176.	HP4510 WAII	AHU ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
		KAHALE FIEL	TION FOR CATTLE D AND PARKING				3
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		5  8 <b>A</b>
177.	JP4508 WAIP	AHU INTERMI	EDIATE, OAHU				
	PAVING OF IMPROVEME	THE BUS LOAD ENTS TO THE I THE ADMINIS					2
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		0 2A
178.	HP4106 WEB	LING ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
	AN IRRIGAT BUILDINGS	ION SYSTEM I A, D, AND F.	ISTRUCTION FOR BETWEEN	<b>t</b>			1
			G AGS		A		1 2 26 29 <b>A</b>

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
179.	SP0708 WHEI	ELER ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
	OUTDOOR S AREA.		TION OF AN STRUCTIONAL				
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		5 25 30A
180.	SP0602 WHEI	ELER INTERM	EDIATE, OAHU				
	TWO PORTA PLAN DESIG CONS	BLÉ CLASSRO IS			A		12 30 50 92A
181.	JP2312 WILSO	ON ELEMENTA	ARY, OAHU				
	AN ENTRAN SCHOOL FRO OFFICES LO PROPERTY. PLAN DESIGNOS	ICEWAY TO DI OM THE DOE I CATED ON TH IS	E SAME		A		5 1 4 10A
182.	JP2312 WILSO	ON ELEMENTA	ARY, OAHU				
	A RETAININ AND C. PLAN DESIG	G WALL BETV IS GN	ISTRUCTION FOR VEEN BUILDING				1 4
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		15 20A
183.	JP2312 WILSO	ON ELEMENTA	ARY, OAHU				
	EACH CLASS	TION FOR SECTION FOR SECTION FOR SECTION	OND DOORS TO LDING F.				20
		TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		20A
EDN107	- EXCEPTIO	NAL CHILD PI	ROGRAM				
184.		AII SCHOOL FO F, OAHU	OR BLIND AND				
	AUDIOLOGI DESIG CONS	NSTRUCTION CAL BOOTH. GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING			A		5 30 35A

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
EDN203	- SCHOOL A	ADMINISTRATI	ION				
185.	SP1902 KALI OAH	<b>hi-waena el</b> U	EMENTARY,				
	KÀLIHI-WAI EQUI		M SYSTEM FOR TRATION OFFICE G AGS	<b>E.</b>	A		4 4A
186.	HP3601 KAP	ALAMA ELEM	ENTARY, OAHU				
	CONDITION BUILDING. DESI						. 7
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		33 40A
187.	HP3602 LIKE	ELIKE ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
	SECURITY S BUILDING. DESI- CONS		DMINISTRATION		A		4 31 35A
EDN204	- INSTRUCT	IONAL MEDIA					
188.	JP2141 AIEA	INTERMEDIA	ГЕ, ОАНИ				
	CONDITION DESI						12
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		42 54A
189.	JH5004 HAN	AMAULU ELEI	MENTARY, KAUA	ΔI			
	HANAMAUI	R A SCHOOL L LU ELEMENTA STRUCTION				1	60
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A	1	60A
190.	SP1412 HOK	ULANI ELEME	NTARY, OAHU				
	LIBRARY.	TION FOR CAR STRUCTION	RPETING TO THE				5
		OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α		5A
191.	JP2346 ILIMA	A INTERMEDIA	ATE, OAHU				
	THE INSTAL	LATION OF A ING SYSTEM I	STRUCTION FOR N AIR FOR THE SCHOOL				1

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		7 00 08A
192.	JP1018 KAIL	UA HIGH, OAH	IU				
	CONDITION CONS	TION OF LIBRA ING: FINAL PH STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	IASE.		A		50 50 <b>A</b>
193.	JP1323 KALA	NI HIGH, OAE	IU				
	TO INSTALL LIBRARY.	AIR CONDITI	AND EQUIPMEN ONING IN	Т			
	EQUI	GN STRUCTION PMENT STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A	1	15 50 2 67A
194.		KAI ELEMENT			**		0721
		O CONSTRUCT	ION OF LIBRARY	ď			60
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α	_	40 00A
195.	HP1904 LANI	KAI ELEMENT	TARY, OAHU				
		O CONSTRUCT IPROVEMENTS GN					10
	CONS	TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α	;	80 90A
196.	SP0705 LEILE	EHUA HIGH, O	AHU				
	LIBRARY.		NING FOR THE				
	DESIG TC	JN TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		25 25 <b>A</b>
197.	HP3104 LINC	OLN ELEMEN	ΓARY, OAHU				
	THE SCHOOL		ROVEMENTS TO			14	00
		TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		00A
198.	JP2347 MAKA	KILO ELEMEN	NTARY, OAHU				
	INSTALL AIR	GN AND CONS R CONDITIONI ID COMPUTER					
	PLAN DESIG	S				9	2 3 95

				API		RIATIONS 100's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	TO	TAL FUNDING	AGS		A	10	00A
199.		NAWILI ELEME ARY, OAHU	NTARY				
	THE AIR CO MAUNAWIL	TION FOR THE C NDITIONING SY I SCHOOL LIBRA STRUCTION	STEM FOR ARY.				75
	TC	OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	17	75A
200.	JP1122 NIU V	ALLEY INTERM	IEDIATE, OAHU				
	RENOVATIO INSTALLATI PLAN		LIBRARY -				10
	DESI CONS	GN STRUCTION				2	20 84
	TO	OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	3	14 <b>A</b>
201.	SP1306 WAIK	CIKI ELEMENTA	RY, OAHU				
	AIR CONDIT MEDIA- CO DESIGNATION		LIBRARY-				7
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	AGS		A		40 47A
EDN305	- SCHOOL I	FOOD SERVICES					
202.	JP2245 AUGU OAHU	JST AHRENS ELI J	EMENTARY,				
	RELOCATIO	D CONSTRUCTION OF THREE GA	TES AT I AND I	Г			
	DESI	GN STRUCTION					2 8
		OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		10A
203.	JP2243 HIGH	ILANDS INTERM	IEDIATE, OAHU				
	REPLACEMI	D CONSTRUCTION  ENT OF WINDOW  TO JALOUSIES.  GN					6
	CON	STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	AGS		Α		14 20A
204.	HP1903 LAN	IKAI ELEMENTA	ARY, OAHU				
		ΓΙΟΝ ΤΟ RENOV	ATE CAFETERIA	A			
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	AGS		A		50 50A

				API		RIATIONS 100's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
205.	HP3603 LIKE	LIKE ELEMEN	rary, oahu				
	COVERED W DESIG	O CONSTRUCTI ALKWAY AT C 3N STRUCTION					10 75
	TC	TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		85A
206.	SP2104 MAK	ALAPA ELEME	NTARY, OAHU				
	DESIGN FOR		OF CAFETERIA.				49
	TC	TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		49A
207.	JP2244 PALIS	ADES ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU				
	CURTAINS F DESIG	OR CAFETORI	ON FOR STAGE UM.				2 4
		TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		6A
208.	SP2502 SALT	LAKE ELEMEN	NTARY, OAHU				
	ADDING A M ROOM/ TEA CAFETERIA. PLAN	MULTI-PURPOS CHER'S LOUNC IS					5
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A		10 75 90A
209.	HP2406 WAII	KIKI ELEMENT	ARY, OAHU				
	VENTILATIO CONS	TION TO IMPRO ON OF CAFETOI STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	RIUM.		A		30 30A
EDN//07	- PUBLIC LI	DD A DIEC					
210.	HP5103 HAN KAU	APEPE SPECIAI AI	L LIBRARY,				
	SALINITY AT	TION FOR A HUND DUST CONT STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	TROL SYSTEM.		A		10 10A
211.	JP1019 KAIL	UA LIBRARY, C	OAHU				
	PARKING FA AND KAILU COOPERATION	ACILITY AT KA A ELEMENTAR ON WITH CITY ILU DEPARTMI ATION.	ION OF SHARED LILUA LIBRARY LY SCHOOL, IN AND COUNTY ENT OF PARKS				1

				API	PROPE (IN (	RIATIONS 000's)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1990-91 F
		TRUCTION TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A	69 70A
212.	HP0505 KEA	LAKEKUA LIB	RARY, HAWAII			
	ENLARGING THE STAIRW OF ADDITIO DESIGN	VAY; AND THE NAL PARKING	AND REVISING E INSTALLATION G LOT LIGHTS.		A	1 7 8A
213.	HP2710 MAN	OA LIBRARY,	OAHU			
	PARKING LO PLAN DESIGNS	OT IMPROVEM IS			A	2 3 10 15A
214.		ULLY-MOILIII ARY, OAHU	LI PUBLIC			
	RENOVATIO FACILITIES THE REPLACE DESK.	AND GROUNI CEMENT OF T	TION FOR ROVEMENTS TO DS, SPECIFICALLY HE CIRCULATION			
		GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A	2 14 16A
215.	JP2243 PEAR	L CITY LIBRA	RY, OAHU			
	EQUIPMENTON VIDEOT, PEARL CITY TRANSCRIB COMPILE TI A BOUND PLANDES CON EQUI	APE THE HIST  COMMUNITY E THE INTERV HE RESEARCH UBLICATION. VS	CUMENTATION ORY OF THE ( AND TO VIEWS AND MATERIAL INTO	)	A	25 25 40 10 100A
216.		KIKI-KAPAHU LARY, OAHU	LU PUBLIC			
		D CONSTRUCT TO THE EXIST				
	DESI		IG AGS		A	8 40 48A

				AP		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
UOH102	- ORGANIZ	ED RESEARCH	- UOH, MANOA				
217.	JP1427 LYON	ARBORETUM	i, oahu				
	IMPROVEME (COTTAGE H	O CONSTRUCT ENTS TO MAIN I) REPAIRS: TE AND EXTERIO	BUILDING ERMITE DAMAGE	3;			
		GN TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	G UOH		Α		4 71 75 <b>A</b>
UOH103	- PUBLIC SI	ERVICE - UOI	H, MANOA				
218.		L CITY UH EX CE OFFICE, O					
		ADWAY AND GHTS.	STRUCTION FOR INSTALLATION				20
	DESIG CONS		G AGS		Α	13	30
UOH215	- STUDENT	SERVICES - U	U <b>OH, HILO</b>				
219.	JP0203 UHH,	PARKING LOT	Γ, HAWAII				
	PAVING OF I HILO THEAT DESIG CONS EQUI	PARKING LOT RE. 3N TRUCTION PMENT				14	4
		TAL FUNDING			Α	13	50A
	- INSTITUTI	ONAL SUPPOI	RT - UOH, HILO				
220.			TION, HAWAII.				
	EQUIPMENT BUILDING 38 TALENTED), HAWAII AT I PLAN DESIG	AT THE UNIV HILO. S	NOVATION OF N GIFTED AND			2	2 3 20
	EQUI	PMENT TAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α		2 27 <b>A</b>
221.	HP0304 UNIV	ERSITY OF HA					
			ID AND THE UNIVERSITY				

				APF		RIATIONS 000's)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1990-91 F
	PLAN TO	IS OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α	50 50A
UOH311	- INSTRUCT	TION -KAPIOL	ANI COMMUNIT	Y COLLE	GE	
222.		OLANI COMMU OVATIONS, OAH	INITY COLLEGE IU			
	AND RE-ROEXTERIOR,	OF, INSTALL R	HER NECESSAR	Y		
		GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G AGS		A	22 126 148 <b>A</b>
UOH325	- INSTITUT	IONAL SUPPOR	T - LEEWARD	CC		
223.		ARD COMMUN D CARE CENTE				
	AND EQUIP	NSTRUCTION, MENT FOR A C ER, AND OTHE TION AS NEEDE GN	AMPUS CHILD R			16
	EQUI	STRUCTION PMENT				97 41
	ТС	OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		Α	154A
CULTUR	RE AND RECR	EATION				
UOH881	- AQUARIA					
1.	JP1324 WAIK	IKI AQUARIUN	и, oahu			
		NS TO RESTRO QUARIUM.	STRUCTION FOR OMS AT			1
	DESI CONS		G AGS		A	5 50 56A
AGS881	- PERFORM	ING & VISUAL	ARTS EVENTS			
2.		AHU CULTURA L, OAHU	AL GARDEN			
	RESTORATION SOCIETY CC CULTURAL	D CONSTRUCT ON OF THE TSO OOKHOUSE IN V GARDEN PARK	OONG NYEE WAIPAHU			
		GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G AGS		A	10 80 90 <b>A</b>

				API	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F		
LNR806	- HERITAGE	& RECREATION	ON PARKS						
3.	SP0311 HULI	HEE PALACE,	HAWAII						
		TION FOR THE	RESTORATION NG HULIHEE						
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G LNR		Α		50 50A		
4.		'ER AND FIEĹ	JR. TRAINING D STATION,						
	THE IMPROVING TRAINING STATION. (G	VEMENTS OF J IG CENTER AN BRANT-IN-AID)							
			G LNR		A		5 10 20 <b>A</b>		
5.	HP0503 OLD	KONA AIRPO	RT PARK, HAWA	II					
	THE RENOV THE KITCHI KONA AIRPO CONS	EN FACILITY A ORT PARK PA STRUCTION	MPROVEMENT TO AT THE OLD	0			25		
		PMENT OTAL FUNDIN	G LNR		Α		25 50A		
6.	HP0506 OLD HAW		RT STATE PARK,						
	CANOÉ SHE LANDING A STATE PARK	DS, CLUBHOU T THE OLD KO (.	ISTRUCTION FOI SES, AND CANOE ONA AIRPORT						
	PLAN DESI						10 10		
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G ĻNR		Α		14 34 <b>A</b>		
7.	HP5101 POLI	HALE STATE I	PARK, KAUAI						
	IMPROVEMI THE EXISTII ROADWAY I WATERS. PR BRIDGE, CU ALTERNATI	ENTS AND/OR NG ROADWAY DESTRUCTION ROJECT MAY II ILVERT AND/OVES NECESSA	TION FOR THE RELOCATION OF TO ALLEVIATE DUE TO FLOOD NCLUDE NEW OR RY TO RESOLVE						
	THE PROBLE	GN					10		
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G LNR		Α		40 50A		

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		AP		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
8.	HP3102 PUU	KAKEA TRAIL	, OAHU				_
	CONS	TION OF PUUK STRUCTION OTAL FUNDIN	AKEA TRAIL. G LNR		A		20 20 <b>A</b>
9.	SP2502 SKAT	EBOARD RAM	IPS, KAUAI				
	BOARD RAM PARK IN WE DESIGN	MP TO BE BUIL EST KAUAI.	TION OF A SKATI IT IN A STATE G LNR	E-	A		5 45 50 <b>A</b>
TRN801	- OCEAN-BA	SED RECREAT	TION				
10.		ALUU SMALL OVEMENTS, O					
	IMPROVEME	D CONSTRUCT ENTS TO KAHA AND KAHAL					
	DESI CONS	GN STRUCTION STAL FUNDIN	G TRN		A		15 85 00A
11.	HP0504 KAIL	.UA-KONA PIE	ER, KONA, HAWA	II			
	INFORMATI ENFORCEM PIER, KONA OLD OUTMO PLAN DESIGNATION	, HAWAII TO I DDED SMALL : IS	MS/MARINE IT THE KAILUA REPLACE THE BUILDING.		A		10 10 20 <b>A</b>
12.	JP0304 KAPA	A'A BOAT RAM	P, HAWAII				
	KAPA'A COU KOHALA, H. PLAN DESI	JNTY BEACH ! AWAII. IS	. BOAT RAMP AT PARK, NORTH G TRN		A		75 20 95 <b>A</b>
13.	JP0524 MALA	A WHARF, MA	UI				
	DESIGN AND RENOVATION LAHAINA, MODESIONS	D CONSTRUCT ONS OF MALA MAUI.	TION FOR WHARF IN		A	1	50 50 00 <b>A</b>
14.		OIKI BOAT RA			• •	2	J 0 2 1
14.	TIFULUS PUH	OIKI BUAT KA	IVII', FIA WAII.				

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.		EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	IMPROVEME PLAN DESIG CONS	NTŚ AT POHO S	STRUCTION FOR IKI BOAT RAMP		A		1 2 17 20 <b>A</b>
15.	HP5003 WAIR	CAEA BOAT HA	ARBOR, KAUAI				
	IMPROVEME HARBOR. DESIG CONS	O CONSTRUCTE INTS TO WAIK. IN TRUCTION ITAL FUNDING	AEA BOAT		A	12	10 22 32 <b>A</b>
GOVER	NMENT-WIDE	SUPPORT					
LNR101	- PUBLIC LA	NDS MANAGE	MENT				
1.		O IMPROVEME RTH DISTRICT,					
	PAAUILO AN CONS	ION TO IMPRO ID OOKALA, H TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AWAII.		A		23 23A
2.	JS0218 PEACE HAWA	E ACADEMY A	ND PARK,				
	ACADEMY A PLAN DESIG		HAWAII.		A	22	50 25 75 <b>A</b>
AGS221	- CONSTRUC	TION					
3.	SP2219 CULT OAHU		, PEARL CITY,				
	CENTER TO LOCATED IN CONS	ION FOR A CU INCLUDE AN A PEARL CITY. TRUCTION TAL FUNDING	AUDITORIUM		A		13 13 <b>A</b>
4.	JP1529 KUHI	O BEACH PARE	K, OAHU				
	KAHANAMO AND IRRIGA DESIG CONS	KU STATUE, L TION.		Е	A	•	10 70 80 <b>A</b>
5.		OA VALLEY TH					

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F	
			STRUCTION OF A KSHOP. (GRANT-					
			G AGS		A	2	10 12 98 20A	
6.		LANI PERFOR FER, OAHU	MING ARTS					
	PLANS AND ARTS CENTE PLAN DESIG	ER. IS	A PERFORMING				50 50	
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		00A	
7.	HP1302 WAH	IAWA CIVIC C	CENTER, OAHU					
	CENTER.		WAHIAWA CIVIO	C		•	00	
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		80 80A	
8.	HP1303 PARK	KING LOT, OA	HU					
	CONVERSION CORNER OF KAMEHAME PARKING LO PLAN	WILIKINA DE EHA HIGHWAY OT.	EN FIELD AT THE RIVE AND	:			10 10	
		TAL FUNDIN	G AGS		Α	:	20A	
9.	SP2503 VETE	RANS' CENTE	R, KAUAI					
	FURNITURE	AND EQUIPN	SEWER, WATER, IENT FOR A ER. (GRANT-IN-					
	DESIG CONS EQUI	GN STRUCTION PMENT OTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		A		25 50 25 00A	
10.		IKI COMMUN VATIONS, OA						
	RENOVATIO FOR MILDLY MODIFICATI ROOM AND BATHROOM! REQUIREME TERMITE TR DESIG	Y ILL CHILDR ION OF CHILE THE ADDITIO S TO MEET LI ENTS AND BUI REATMENT AI	DE A SICK ROOM EN ALONG WITH DREN'S BATH IN OF ADULT				29 50	

				API	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F		
	TC	TAL FUNDING	AGS		Α	1	79A		
11.	JP1530 WAIK	IKI GATEWAY I	PARK, OAHU						
	SIDEWALK, (SOIL PREP/ TREES), ANI DESIGNS	D CONSTRUCTIO CREATE PATHS TOPSOIL/RE-PL D IRRIGATION. GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	, LANDSCAPINO ANT/CURB-LIN		A	1:	50 50 00A		
12.	SP1501 WAIK	IKI HEALTH CE	ENTER, OAHU						
	CONSTRUCTINSTALLATI HEALTH CE (GRANT-IN- CONS	TION FOR THE F ON AND REPAI NTER AND ADJ	ROOF R FOR WAIKIK OINING CHAPE		A		20 20 <b>A</b>		
		•			71	•	2011		
13.		CIKI HEALTH CE FION TO PAINT							
	OF THE WAT THE ADJOIN	IION TO FAINT IKIKI HEALTH ( VING CHAPEL. (( STRUCTION	CENTER AND				20		
	TO	OTAL FUNDING	AGS		A	;	20A		
14.	SP1503 WAIR	CIKI HEALTH CE	ENTER, OAHU						
	AREA BORD USED BY TH (GRANT-IN- CONS	TION TO REPAVI DERING 227 OHU IE WAIKIKI HEA AID) STRUCTION DTAL FUNDING	A ST. AND ALTH CENTER.		A		12 12 <b>A</b>		
15.	HP3101 WILI	DER AVENUE, O	AHU						
	WILDER AV CEMETERY, CON	TION FOR A SID ENUE NEAR TH EWA PENSACO STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	E MAKIKI LA STREET.	Ĵ	A		5 5A		
SUB201	- city & count	y of honolulu							
16.	SP2403 HORS	SESHOE ARENA,	OAHU						
		TION OF A HORS IANAE BOAT HA PARK.		<b>L</b>					
	CONS	STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	ССН		Α		50 50A		
17.	HP3002 KAL	IA RIGHT-OF-W	AY, OAHU.						

			API	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL PROJECT NO. TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F		
	IMPROVEME INCLUDING PREPARATIO 200 VERTICA IRRIGATION PLAN DESIO CONS	ENTS TO KALI LANDSCAPIN DN, TOP SOIL, LL SHRUBS CR J. IS	PATHOS VINES, EEPING FIG) AN		A		1 4 45 50A	
18.	HP3703 KALI OAH		ATURE PARK,					
	FOR DEVELO NATURAL P. CONSERVAN PARK FOR N PLAN DESIG CONS	ARK. PLAN A ICY OR NATU IATIVE PLANT IS GN TRUCTION	ALIHI VALLEY NATURE RAL HISTORY SS.				5 5 40	
19.		)TAL FUNDIN ILOIKI PARK,			A		50A	
19.	CONSTRUCT FENCING TO ADJACENT S FENCING AI AND HAWAI	TION FOR LON PREVENT ST STREET. INSTA	G PROTECTIVE RAY BALLS ON				50	
20		TAL FUNDING			Α		50A	
20.	DESIGN, COL FOR IMPROV INCLUDING SYSTEM, DR BALL FIELD	NSTRUCTION VEMENTS TO T LANDSCAPIN AINAGE, FEN S. FUNDS TO 1	T PARK, OAHU AND EQUIPMEN' I'HE PARK, G, SPRINKLER CING AND NEW BE MATCHED BY F HONOLULU.					
	DESIO CONS EQUI	GN TRUCTION PMENT				2	20 75 5	
21.	HP2801 KAPA	TAL FUNDIN AHULU TRIAN AIMUKI	G CCH IGLE/GATEWAY		A	3	00A	
	PLANS, DESI BEAUTIFICA "ADOPT A PA RESURFACII INSTALLATI	GN, AND CON TION PROJEC ARK" PROGRA NG, LANDSCA ON OF WATER						
	PLAN DESIG						5 5 90	

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	TO	OTAL FUNDING	ССН		Α	10	00A
22.		ALAMA CANAL I BEAUTIFICATIO					
	VARIOUS IM		TO CORRECT				16
	CON	STRUCTION				2	32
	TO	OTAL FUNDING	ССН		Α	2.	48A
23.	HP0302 KAP	IOLANI ELEMEN	NTARY, OAHU				
	A COVÉRED	IGN, AND CONS BUS STOP AT K RY SCHOOL.		₹			
	PLAN DESI	NS					5
	CON	STRUCTION					10
	TO	OTAL FUNDING	ССН		Α		20A
24.	JP1121 KOKO	O HEAD DISTRI	CT PARK, OAHU	J			
	EQUIPMENT FIELDS WIT PLAN		NAL BASEBALL				1
		STRUCTION				2	65
		IPMENT OTAL FUNDING	ССН		Α	2	1 68A
25.	JP2244 KOM	O MAI DRIVE, C	AHU				
	SIDEWALK TO THE INT AANIU LOO		10 MAI DRIVE	D			
		GN STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	ССН		A		1 49 50 <b>A</b>
26.		IIO AVENUE/LII I-PARK UPGRAI					
	IMPROVING SIDEWALK, REPLACING PAINTING, PERCENT P	GN, AND CONST G TRASH STATIO UPGRADING F G CHAIN FENCE SOIL PREPING, LANT 80 PER CE	ONS, WIDENING URNITURE, , WASLL FOP SOIL, 20				
		NS IGN STRUCTION					1 4 45
	Te	OTAL FUNDING	CCH		A		50A

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F	
27.	HP4809 LUAI	LUALEI PARK,	OAHU					
	LUALUALEI	PARK.	ORSESHOE PIT A	Γ				
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G CCH		Α		6 6A	
28.	JP1431 MAKI	KI DISTRICT I	PARK, OAHU					
		TON OF A SWI	MMING POOL.			2	50	
		TAL FUNDING	G CCH		Α		50 50A	
29.	HP3411 MAM	IALU STREET,	OAHU.					
	OF RAISED I (RUMBLE ST MAMALU ST JUNCTURE ( NECESSARY	PAVEMENT MA TRIPS) ON THE TREET, AND A ON THE STREE	1300 BLOCK OF T ANY OTHER					
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G CCH		Α		10 10A	
30.	HP3207 MCC	ULLY RECREA	ATION CENTER					
	AND IMPRO GROUNDS, S DESIGN A N PLAN	VEMENTS TO SPECIFICALLY EW FLOOR. (G IS	RENOVATIONS FACILITIES AND TO PLAN AND BRANT-IN-AID).				5 5	
	DESIG TO	GN OTAL FUNDING	G CCH		Α		5 10A	
31.	JP2512 PALO	LO GYMNASIU	JM, OAHU					
			RE-R0OFING F THE PALOLO					
		STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G CCH		Α		10 10A	
32.	HP2304 WAII	LUPE VALLEY	STREAM					
	THE BÁNK S STREAM. FU	STABILIZATION INDS TO BE M COUNTY OF HO IS	STRUCTION FOR N OF WAILUPE ATCHED BY THE DNOLULU.			,	10 10	
		STRUCTION STAL FUNDING	G CCH		Α		30 50A	
SUB301	- COUNTY C	F HAWAII						
33.	DISTI	TAL IMPROVE RICTS OF NOR A AND KA'U, H	TH & SOUTH					

				API		RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	EQUIPMENT PROJECTS: 1 WEIGHT ROO IMPROVEME AND/OR 2. C THE OLD KO INFORMATIO	NTS TO SCHOO CANOE SHEDS/	LOWING LASSROOMS, THER CAPITAL DL FACILITIES; CLUBHOUSES A PARK; AND/OR STATION/				
	EQUI	)	G СОН		A		1 1 1 07 1 11 <b>A</b>
34.	JP0304 HAKA	LAU COMMUN	NITY CENTER,				
	PLANS, DESI A COMMUNI HAKALAU, I PLAN DESIG CONS	GN AND CONS TY CENTER CO HAWAII. S	,		A	2	5 20 25 50 <b>A</b>
35.	JP3402 KOHA HAWA	LA COMMUNI	TY CENTER,				
	SELECTION ON NORTH KOH HAWAII. PLAN DESIGN	ALA ON THE I S	NITY CENTER AT SLAND OF	Γ	A	14	25 19 74 <b>A</b>
36.	HP0802 MAIN	STREET, HAW	AII				
	RENOVATION PALACE THE PLAN DESIG CONS	NS AND REPAI EATER. S			Α		1 1 18 20A
37.	JP3406 MILO	VILLAGE, O'OI	KALA, HAWAII				
	INSTALL PIP PROVIDE FIF VILLAGE, O'O PLAN DESIC CONS	ELINE AND FII RE PROTECTIO OKALA, HAWA S	II.	0	A	4	5 35 40 30A

				API	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE		FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F		
38.	4TH A		ROADS IN THE RESENTATIVE I						
	OF ROADS II AND NORTH CONS	N PAAUILO A			A		00 00 <b>A</b>		
SUB401	- COUNTY O	F MAUI							
39.	JP0306 HANA	DAY CARE O	CENTER, MAUI						
	REPLACEME INFRASTRUCE ELECTRICAL CARPETING. CONS		DING PLUMBING, THROOMS AND		A		60 60A		
40.	HP1001 COM		VICES FACILITY,						
	HOUSE MAU OFFICES, TR HEADSTART ON MOLOKA CONS	II ECONOMIC ANSPORTATI AND DAY CA	EW BUILDING TO OPPORTUNITY ON SERVICES, ARE PROGRAMS G COM	)	A		00 00A		
41.		I RECREATIO GYMNASIUM	NAL FACILITY , MAUI						
	FACILITY A PLAN DESIG	T KIHEI. IS	RECREATIONAL G COM	•	A		25 50 75A		
42.	HP0702 KUL	A COMMUNIT	Y PARK, MAUI.						
		TION FOR PARENTS AT KUL	RK A COMMUNITY						
	CONS	STRUCTION STAL FUNDIN	IG COM		A		70 70 <b>A</b>		
43.	SPO501 UAL	APUE FISHPO	ND, MOLOKAI						
	CONS	TION OF FISH STRUCTION STAL FUNDIN	POND WALLS.		A		30 30A		
44.	SP0401 UP C0		IMUNITY CENTE	R,	-				

			EXPENDING AGENCY	API	PROPI (IN (	RIATIONS 000's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL PROJECT NO. TITLE			FISCAL YEAR 1989-90	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1990-91	M O F
	COUNTRY C PUKALANI. THE COUNT DESIGN		NTER, MATCHED BY		A	90	30 00 30A
SUB501	- COUNTY O	F KAUAI					
45.	HP4901 ANA	HOLA MAUKA	PARK, KAUAI.				
	COURT, INC AND BACKB CONS	TON OF A BASK LUDING PAVIN OARDS. STRUCTION OTAL FUNDING	G, STRIPPING		A		30 30 <b>A</b>
46.		RANS' CEMETE DVATION AND F AI					
	IMPROVEME CEMETERY, AND CONST FACILITIES	EXPANSION AN ENTS OF VETER INCLUDING PL RUCTION OF IL FOR NATIONAL F PATRIOTISM.	ANS' ANS, DESIGN LUMINATION				50
		TAL FUNDING	COK		Α		50A

SECTION 3. In accordance with Section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii and sections 37-91 and 37-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the legislative has determined that the appropriation contained in this Act will cause the state general fund expenditure ceiling for fiscal year 1990-1991 to be exceeded by \$25,476,000 or 1.0 per cent. The reasons for exceeding the general fund expenditure ceiling are that the appropriations made in this Act are necessary to serve the public interest and to meet the need provided for by this Act.

SECTION 4. The appropriations and authorizations in Section 2 of this Act include land acquisition, plans, design, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, equipment, and necessary off-site improvements.

SECTION 5. Where an agency is able to secure funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection with any program authorized by this Act, the governor, or the agency with the governor's approval, shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 6. If the State should assume direct operation of any nongovernmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act, all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or any

portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, or such nongovernmental agency. The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes place.

SECTION 7. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for fiscal year 1990-91 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1992, shall lapse as of that date; provided that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redetermines that such projects are essential.

#### PART II. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 8, GOVERNOR'S DISCRETIONARY POWERS. When it is deemed in the public interest of the State, the governor, in the governor's discretion, is authorized to use general obligation bond funds to finance capital improvement projects authorized for this fiscal biennium in this Act, where the method of financing is designated to be the general fund. Any law or provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the governor may replace general funds appropriated for capital improvement projects with general obligation reimbursable bond funds, when the expenditure of such general obligation reimbursable bond funds is deemed appropriate for the project.

SECTION 9. If the amount specified for any capital improvement project is not totally required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete such work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval of the governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the legislature in the future.

SECTION 10. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider legislative intent; the objectives of the user agency and its programs; the scope and level of the user agency's intended services; and the means, efficiency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency and its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service and thereby construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 11. The designated expending agency for capital improvements authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is determined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of all such delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the first regular session of the legislature convened after such delegations have been made.

SECTION 12. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the governor may supplement funds for any early-phased cost element for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act by transferring such sums as may be needed from the funds authorized for later-phased cost elements for the same project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future.

#### **ACT 300**

SECTION 13. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such as a reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in the scope of a capital improvement project described in this Act, the governor may authorize such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a project shall not be reduced merely because the authorization for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 14. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary to the completion of any project authorized in this Act.

SECTION 15. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or totally funded by state funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 16. No authorization in this Act shall be considered to be a mandate under Article VIII, Section 5 of the Hawaii State Constitution, for a political subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under existing programs of that political subdivision. If any authorization in this Act falls within the provision of Article VIII, Section 5 of the Hawaii State Constitution, such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement authorizations designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund, the total general obligation bonds authorized under section 2 of this Act shall be correspondingly decreased.

SECTION 17. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific authorization is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such authorization to the extent possible. If any portion of a specific lapse is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be lapsed to fulfill the objective of such lapse to the extent possible.

SECTION 18. If manifest clerical, typographical, or other mechanical errors are found in this Act, the governor is hereby authorized to correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next session.

SECTION 19. This Act shall take effect July 1, 1990. (Approved June 26, 1990.)